
CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 
 

Republic of Serbia 
ROAD REHABILITATION AND SAFETY PROJECT (RRSP) 

EIB Loan No. 82.640 
 

HEAVY MAINTENANCE (UPGRADING) OF THE STATE ROAD IB 22 
SECTION: RAŠKA (K. MITROVICA) - NOVI PAZAR (BANJA) 

FROM KM 236+001 TO KM 253+891 
L=17.890 KM 

Contract ID No. RRSP/RRW-IB22RNP/2021-06 
 
Tendering was conducted through the international competitive bidding for award of 
the contract in accordance with the valid Guidelines of the European Investment 
Bank “Guide to Procurement for projects financed by the EIB”. 
 
Invitation for Tenders was published on the official PERS Web Site with free access 
on November 23, 2021, in the "Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia", No. 112 on 
November 26, 2021 and in the “Official Journal of the European Union” No. 233 from 
December 01, 2021. Modification of Invitation for Tenders was published on the 
official PERS Web Site with free access on January 04, 2022 and in the "Official 
Gazette of the Republic of Serbia", No. 3 on January 12, 2022. 
 
Three (3) Tenderers submitted their tenders for the aforementioned contract, namely: 

1. China Civil Engineering Construction Corporation, China 
Tender Price as read out at tender opening: 1,407,901,977.34 RSD (excluding 
VAT)  
Evaluated Tender Price: not determined 
 

2. Ek-Pet İnşaat Sanayi Taahhüt ve Ticaret Limited Şirketi, Turkey 
Tender Price as read out at tender opening: 1,738,329,143.20 RSD (excluding 
VAT) 
Evaluated Tender Price: 1,688,329,143.20 RSD 

 
3. Novi Pazar-put d.o.o. Novi Pazar, Serbia 

Tender Price as read out at tender opening: 1,559,553,832.42 RSD (excluding 
VAT) 
Evaluated Tender Price: 1,509,555,722.42 RSD 

 
Tender of the Tenderer China Civil Engineering Construction Corporation was 
rejected as during the procurement process the Tenderer violated the rules of 
procurement procedure and committed prohibited conduct in accordance with the 
EIB’s Anti-Fraud Policy. 
 
Successful Tenderer: Novi Pazar-put d.o.o. Novi Pazar 
Tender Price: 1,559,555,722.42 RSD (excluding VAT) 
Scope of Contract: Heavy Maintenance (Upgrading) of the State Road IB 22, 
Section: Raška (K. Mitrovica) - Novi Pazar (Banja), from km 236+001 to km 253+891, 
L=17.890 km 
Duration of Contract: 16 months 


